

No. 18-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LIEUTENANT JOHN MAGUIRE
AND OFFICER MIKE POLETTA,

Petitioners,

v.

ANIKA EDREI, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ZACHARY W. CARTER
Corporation Counsel
City of New York
RICHARD DEARING*
DEVIN SLACK
INGRID R. GUSTAFSON
100 Church Street
New York, NY 10007
(212) 356-2500
rdearing@law.nyc.gov

Counsel for Petitioners

* Counsel of Record

284770



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	v
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	2
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT	3
A. Acoustic devices and their value	3
B. The officers' use of an acoustic device after a large protest became unruly.....	4
C. This § 1983 lawsuit	7
D. The district court's denial of qualified immunity	8

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
E. The court of appeals' affirmance.....	9
REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION	11
A. The decision below twists this Court's warning that novelty is not dispositive into an invitation to disregard it	13
B. Ignoring this Court's repeated directives, the decision below denies qualified immunity based on inapt cases	17
C. The decision below contravenes this Court's precedent by applying significant legal developments retroactively	19
D. The decision below guts the doctrine by transforming this Court's objective test into a series of jury questions	25
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT, FILED JUNE 13, 2018	1a
APPENDIX B — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, FILED MAY 31, 2017	39a
APPENDIX C — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT, FILED AUGUST 30, 2018	72a
APPENDIX D — CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	74a
SELECT EXHIBITS ON DVD LOCATED IN BACK COVER SLEEVE:	
(1) Exhibit C to Declaration of Ashley R. Garman in Support of Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss, 2d Cir. ECF Dkt. 37-4	
(2) Exhibit D to Declaration of Ashley R. Garman in Support of Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss, 2d Cir. ECF Dkt. 37-5	
(3) Exhibit 17 to Declaration of Gideon Orion Oliver in Opposition to Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss, 2d Cir. ECF Dkt. 42-18	

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Amnesty America v. Town of West Hartford</i> , 361 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	11, 13
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	13, 14, 23
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	24
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996).....	2
<i>Brosseau v. Hogan</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....	20
<i>City & County of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015).....	13, 18
<i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992).....	24
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	21, 22, 27
<i>Cummings v. McIntire</i> , 271 F.3d 341 (1st Cir. 2001)	23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Darrah v. City of Oak Park</i> , 255 F.3d 301 (6th Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018).....	14, 19, 26
<i>Estate of Bing v. City of Whitehall</i> , 456 F.3d 555 (6th Cir. 2006)	16
<i>Garcia v. Bloomberg</i> , No. 12-2634 (2d Cir. 2014)	3
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	26
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	11, 16, 19
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2466 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	20
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	13, 28
<i>Mattos v. Agarano</i> , 661 F.3d 433 (9th Cir. 2012).....	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	12, 20, 25, 26
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015)	13, 26, 27
<i>Norris v. Engles</i> , 494 F.3d 634 (8th Cir. 2007)	18
<i>Papineau v. Parmley</i> , 465 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Reed v. Clough</i> , 694 F. App'x 716 (11th Cir. 2017)	18
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	26
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007)	3
<i>Smith v. Hollow Hills Central School District</i> , 298 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2002)	23
<i>Terebesi v. Torres</i> , 764 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2014)	10
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017)	11, 13, 28

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Const. amend. I	7, 8
U.S. Const. amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983.	2, 7
EarQ, “How Loud Is Too Loud?”	4
Goodman & Baker, “Wave of Protests After Grand Jury Doesn’t Indict Officer in Eric Garner Chokehold Case,” <i>N.Y. Times</i> (Dec. 3, 2014).	4
John M. Glionna, <i>et al.</i> , “Violence Erupts After Grand Jury Declines to Indict Ferguson Officer,” <i>L.A. Times</i> (Nov. 25, 2014).	4-5
Nat’l Inst. on Deafness and Other Communication Disorders, “Listen Up! Protect Your Hearing”	4
